

No. 21-1522

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
WAYNE TORCIVIA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SUFFOLK COUNTY, NEW YORK, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—  
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND  
BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE AS  
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

—◆—  
JOHN G. WRENCH  
JOSHUA WINDHAM\*  
ROBERT FROMMER  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 North Glebe Road,  
Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
jwrench@ij.org  
jwindham@ij.org  
rfrommer@ij.org  
*\*Counsel of Record*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF .....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. This Court’s recent decisions rejecting broad exceptions to the Fourth Amend- ment’s warrant requirement bolster the people’s right to be secure in their homes.....	5
II. The so-called “special needs” exception is ahistorical, atextual, unprincipled, and threatens the people’s right to be secure in their homes.....	10
III. The lower court’s decision exemplifies the dangers of a broad special needs ex- ception .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Black v. Village of Park Forest</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 1218 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	2
<i>Bovat v. Vermont</i> , 141 S. Ct. 22 (Oct. 19, 2020).....	2
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949) .....	8, 18
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1596 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 953 F.3d 112 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) .....	2, 7
<i>Cassidy v. Chertoff</i> , 471 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015) .....	2, 10
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018) .....	2, 8, 18
<i>Connor v. Commonwealth</i> , 3 Binney 38 (Pa. 1810) .....	9
<i>Flippo v. West Virginia</i> , 528 U.S. 11 (1999) .....	9
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987) .....	12, 15, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Grumon v. Raymond</i> , 1 Conn. 39 (1814) .....	9
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006) .....	8
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948) .....	8, 17
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 493 (1958) .....	9, 21
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>LMP Servs., Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 2019 IL 123123, 2019 WL 2218923 (Ill. May 23, 2019), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 468 (Nov. 4, 2019) .....	1
<i>Long v. Pend Oreille Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 385 Fed. Appx. 641 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>MacWade v. Kelly</i> , 460 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>McCaughtry v. City of Red Wing</i> , 831 N.W.2d 518 (Minn. 2013).....	1
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	13
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989) .....	12, 15
<i>Neumeyer v. Beard</i> , 421 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985) .....	11
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Association Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. ____ (June 23, 2022) .....	4, 16
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986) .....	13
<i>Palmieri v. Lynch</i> , 392 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	15, 20
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....	6, 7, 9
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....	2, 6
<i>Sanchez v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 464 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Lab. Executives’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989) .....	12
<i>State v. Short</i> , 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014) .....	15
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	8, 13
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993) .....	1
<i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995) .....	12, 15



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
CHARLES FRANCIS ADAMS ED., 2 THE WORKS OF JOHN ADAMS (1850).....	7
Laura K. Donohue, <i>The Original Fourth Amend- ment</i> , 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1181 (2016).....	3, 9, 14
Luke M. Milligan, <i>The Forgotten Right to Be Se- cure</i> , 65 Hastings L.J. 713 (2014) .....	6, 7, 16
Ronald F. Wright, <i>The Civil and Criminal Meth- odologies of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 93 Yale L.J. 1127 (1984) .....	13, 14
SAMUEL JOHNSON, 2 A DICTIONARY OF THE ENG- LISH LANGUAGE 1777 (W. Strahan ed., 1755) .....	6
Scott E. Sundby, <i>A Return to Fourth Amendment Basics: Undoing the Mischief of Camara and Terry</i> , 72 Minn. L. Rev. 383 (1988).....	13
Thomas K. Clancy, <i>What Does the Fourth Amendment Protect: Property, Privacy, or Se- curity?</i> , 33 Wake Forest L. Rev. 307 (1998).....	7
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	6
